

No. 13-6827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT, AKA ABDUL MAALIK
MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, ET AL.
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, INDIANA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA AND WYOMING AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Luther Strange
Ala. Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Ala. Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Ala. Ass't Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

July 30, 2014

abrasher@ago.state.al.us

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court should defer to Arkansas prison officials about how to meet their institutional objectives 6

 A. There is no “special justification” for overruling *Cutter’s* deferential standard..... 7

 B. *Cutter* was rightly decided 11

 C. Accepting the petitioner’s arguments would overrule *Cutter* sub silentio..... 14

II. Prison grooming policies serve compelling state interests. 19

 A. Uniformity in dress and grooming serves the state interest in order, discipline, and uniform treatment of prisoners 19

 B. A prison should not need “specific examples” of policy failure to establish that its regulations serve a compelling interest..... 23

 C. Arkansas’s concerns about escape, concealed contraband, and exacerbated medical conditions are plausible..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	16, 20
<i>Chance v. Tex. Dep't. of Criminal Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	14
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>Cottrell v. Virginia</i> , No. 0795-13-2, 2014 WL 1707093 (Va. Ct. App. April 29, 2014).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	passim
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997)	8

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	7
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	12
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 23
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	17, 21, 26
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	16, 24
<i>George v. Sullivan</i> , 896 F. Supp. 895 (W.D. Wis. 1995)	8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 25, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Harris v. Chapman</i> , 97 F.3d 499 (11th Cir. 1996)	25

<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 20, 24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Sternes</i> , 712 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Maxwell v. Clarke</i> , 7:12CV00477, 2013 WL 2902833 (W.D. Va. June 13, 2013) <i>aff'd</i> , 540 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>McRae v. Johnson</i> , 261 F. App'x 554 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Nat'l Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	13
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	7
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	11, 12, 18

<i>People v. Cornejo</i> , No. E058617, 2014 WL 1665628 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. April 28, 2014).....	6
<i>People v. Saavedra</i> , No. G038747, 2008 WL 3979259 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. 2008)	6
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	1
<i>Scarver v. Litscher</i> , 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13
<i>Spratt v. R. I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 719 N.E.2d 970 (Ohio 1998)	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(e).....	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
139 Cong. Rec. S14461-01	14

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (Statements of Senators Reid, Hatch, and Kennedy).....	9, 12
Affidavit of Robert E. Ward (Doc. 30), Green v. Ozmint CV 2:04-22074-22AJ (D.S.C. Jun. 23, 2005), available at 2007 WL 295593	27
Alabama Department of Corrections, <i>Dress Code</i>	21
Angelone Dep., <i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , 2:93-cv1404- WHA (M.D. Ala. Jul. 11, 2008).....	26, 27
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Operations Manual</i>	21
Johnson Aff. (Doc. 17), <i>Allen v. Johnson</i> , No. 2:05cv311, (E.D. Va. 2005).....	26, 27
New Mexico Corrections Department, <i>Grooming and Physical Appearance for Correctional Employees</i>	21
Oklahoma Department of Corrects, <i>Standards for Employee Personal Appearance</i>	21
South Carolina Department of Corrections, <i>Uniformed Personnel and Attire Standards</i> , Rule 2.13.....	21
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, <i>Dress and Grooming Standards</i>	21
